

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

Nos. 26 WAP 2024 and 27 WAP 2024

**FAITH A. GENSER; FRANK P. MATIS; AND THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,**
Petitioners/Appellees

v.

BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
Respondents/Appellants,

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,**
Intervenors/Appellants

BRIEF OF VOTER-APPELLEES FAITH GENSER and FRANK MATIS

On Appeal from the September 5, 2024 Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court at Consolidated Case Nos. 1074 CD 2024 and 1085 C.D. 2024 reversing the August 16, 2024 Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas of Butler County at No. MSD-2024-40116

MARIAN K. SCHNEIDER (No. 50337)
STEPHEN A. LONEY (No. 202535)
KATE STEIKER-GINZBERG (No.
332236)
ACLU of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513
267-573-3054 (fax)
mschneider@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.org
ksteiker-ginzberg@aclupa.org

MARY M. MCKENZIE (No. 47434)
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN (No. 310134)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
mmckenzie@pubintl.org
267-546-1319
bgeffen@pubintl.org
267-546-1308

WITOLD J. WALCZAK (No. 62976)
RICHARD T. TING (No. 200438)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org
rting@aclupa.org

MARTIN J. BLACK (No. 54319)
JEFFREY S. EDWARDS (No. 73978)
LUKE M. REILLY (No. 324792)
STEVEN F. OBERLANDER (No. 334207)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000
martin.black@dechert.com
jeffrey.edwards@dechert.com
luke.reilly@dechert.com
steven.oberlander@dechert.com

Attorneys for Voter-Appellees Faith Genser and Frank Matis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Form of Action and Procedural History	3
B. Factual Chronology	5
1. Voting by Mail in Pennsylvania	6
2. The Board Rejected the Mail-in Ballots Submitted by Ms. Genser and Mr. Matis Because They Neglected to Include the Secrecy Envelope.....	8
3. The Butler County Board of Elections Curing Policy	11
4. Voter-Appellees Each Cast a Provisional Ballot on Election Day, but the Board Did Not Count Them.	12
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Casting a Provisional Ballot is Distinct from Curing a Mail Ballot	15
1. Provisional Voting Predates “No Excuse” Mail Voting and Was Enacted to Preserve the Right to Vote.	16
2. Provisional Voting is Intended to Preserve the Right to Vote.....	17
3. Provisional Voting Preserves the Right to Vote by Ensuring Voters Cast One and Only One Ballot.	20
B. No Case Law Stands in the Way of Counting Voter-Appellees’ Provisional Ballots.	23
1. <i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> is Inapposite.....	24
2. The Commonwealth Court Properly Rejected <i>In re</i> <i>Allegheny County</i>	25
C. Voter-Appellees Did Not “Cast,” and the Board Did Not “Timely Receive,” a “Mail-In Ballot”.	27

1.	That Statutory Framework: “Voting by Mail-in Electors” (25 P.S. § 3150.16)	28
2.	The Casting Clause is Not a Bar to Counting Voter- Appellees’ Provisional Ballots.....	30
3.	The Timely Received Clause is Not a Bar to Counting Voter-Appellees’ Provisional Ballots	32
4.	The RNC’s Criticisms of the Commonwealth Court Analysis Should be Rejected	34
5.	Because the Election Code is Ambiguous, the Statutory Construction Act and Precedent Require Affirmance	38
	a. Ambiguity is Resolved in Favor of the Voter	41
	b. The RNC’s Statutory Interpretation Leads to Absurd Results.....	42
D.	Resolution of this Appeal Will Create Uniform Binding Precedent Applicable in All Counties and to All Forms of Mail- Ballot Defects.	46
E.	This Case is Not About Pre-Canvassing	48
F.	In the Alternative, the State Constitution Requires Counting Petitioners’ Provisional Ballots.....	51
	1. The Free and Equal Elections Clause Guarantees the Right of Voter Participation to the Greatest Degree Possible.	52
	2. The Refusal to Count Provisional Ballots of Failed Mail- in Voters is Unreasonable.	54
V.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
Cases	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	8, 50
<i>Bloomsburg Town Ctr., LLC v. Town of Bloomsburg</i> , 241 A.3d 687 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020).....	50
<i>Bold v. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , __ A.3d __, No. 36 MAP 2023, 2024 WL 3869082 (Pa. Aug. 20, 2024)	31
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1172 CD 2024 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 10, 2024).....	31
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2024-3953 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Wash. Cnty. Aug. 23, 2024)	31
<i>Commonwealth Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Adams Cnty.</i> , 392 A.2d 692 (Pa. 1978).....	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Griffin</i> , 207 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2019).....	40
<i>De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 24 A. 185 (Pa. 1892).....	52
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)	17, 19
<i>HSP Gaming, L.P. v. City of Phila.</i> , 954 A.2d 1156 (Pa. 2008).....	40
<i>In re Allegheny County Provisional Ballots in the 2020 General Election</i> , No. 1161 CD 2020, 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 20, 2020)...	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary Election</i> , __ A.3d __, No. 55 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4181584 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024)	39, 45
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	39, 41

<i>In re Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004).....	53
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Lahr</i> , 842 A.2d 327 (Pa. 2004).....	42
<i>Keohane v. Delaware County Board of Elections</i> , CV-2023-4458 (Del. Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Sept. 21, 2023)	21, 31, 41
<i>Klar v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 300 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2023).....	47
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	40
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	40
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....	52
<i>Phila. Hous. Auth. v. Com., Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 499 A.2d 294 (Pa. 1985).....	26
<i>Rivera v. Phila. Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc.</i> , 507 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1986).....	49
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 79 (Pa. 2004).....	52
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	40

<i>Warrantech Consumer Prods. Servs., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co. in Liquidation</i> , 96 A.3d 346 (Pa. 2014).....	31
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520, 523 (Pa. 1914).....	3, 52, 56
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....	51

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	2, 14, 39, 41
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	42
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928.....	39
25 P.S. § 2602	49
25 P.S. § 2642	8
25 P.S. § 3050	passim
25 P.S. § 3146.2	6
25 P.S. § 3146.6	7, 20, 33
25 P.S. § 3146.8	49, 50
25 P.S. § 3150.12	6
25 P.S. § 3150.13	37
25 P.S. § 3150.16	passim
25 P.S. § 3157	4
52 U.S.C. § 20901	17
52 U.S.C. § 21082.....	17, 18, 19
P.L. 1246, Act No. 150 of 2002	17

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. S10412 (Oct. 15, 2002).....	20
148 Cong. Rec. S10496 (Oct. 16, 2002).....	18
33 Pa.B. 6119 (Dec. 13, 2003).....	17
Bipartisan Policy Ctr., <i>Logical Election Policy</i> (Jan. 2020), https://bipartisanpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Bipartison_Elections-Task-Force_R01-2.pdf	16, 50
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	30
HB 1300 (2021)	38
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, <i>Election Management Guidelines</i> 106 (2d ed. 2023), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/electionofficials/EMG/EAC_Election_Management_Guidelines_508.pdf	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	14, 51, 52
